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OUR MISSION

The primary purpose of Greater Works Bible College and Theological Seminary
(GWBC&TY) is to train and equip kingdom leaders for the greater work that Jesus Christ
declared that His disciples would do (John 14:12). GWBC&TS is dedicated to providing
students with a quality and affordable educational experience in order to be more effective in
Christian service and challenged to reach the world for the cause of the Lord Jesus Christ.

It is our mission to develop passionate, God-seeking, God-serving, disciple-making ministers of
Jesus Christ who are filled with God’s Holy Spirit and who are dedicated to modeling and
teaching the Word of God, the ways of God and the will of God, all through the power of God.

We are achieving this mission by utilizing godly teachers and Christian leaders who encourage
and motivate students through instruction and interaction, concentration on the Bible (God’s
Word), theology (God’s ways), and ministry (God’s work) in an environment that is conducive
to the full expression of God’s Spirit. Classroom instruction will also be enhanced by the
practical experience and interaction of the students as they share their unique gifting and
anointing.

LEGAL STATUS

Greater Works Bible College and Theological Seminary was created by Dr. Angelene
Brinkley, and is an affiliate school of International College of Bible Theology (ICBT) and
Midwest Seminary of Bible Theology (MSBT), a not-for-profit evangelical religious
organization founded in 1990 and is an organization operating under foreign corporate status in
the State of Missouri and is authorized to grant religious/theological diplomas and degrees.

Our mission is to help train and educate those who are called into the service of our Lord in a
variety of Christian fields and ministries.

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

1. Exemption Statement: The Policies of the Board of Governors requires all institutions
conferred exemption with respect to religious education to prominently display the exemption
statement in all relevant institutional publications. The statement should read:

Degree programs of study offered by Greater Works Bible College and Theological Seminary have
been declared exempt from the requirements for licensure, under provisions of North Carolina
General Statutes Section (G.S.) 116-15 (d) for exemption from licensure with respect to religious
education. Exemption from licensure is not based upon assessment of program quality under
established licensing standards.

2. Student Complaints: The State Authorization Unit of the University of North Carolina System
Office serves as the official state entity to receive complaints concerning post-secondary
institutions that are authorized to operate in North Carolina. If students are unable to resolve a
complaint through the institution’s grievance procedures, they can review the Student Complaint
Policy (PDF) and submit their complaint using the online complaint form at
https://studentcomplaints.northcarolina.edu/form.



For more information contact:

North Carolina Post-Secondary Education Complaints
223 S. West Street, Suite 1800

Raleigh, NC 27603

(919) 962-4550

To file a complaint with the Consumer Protection Division of the North Carolina Department of
Justice, please visit The State Attorney General’s web page at: http://www.ncdoj.gov/complaint.
North Carolina residents may call (877) 566-7226. Outside of North Carolina, please call (919)
716-6000. En Espanol (919) 716-0058. If you choose to mail a complaint, please use the following
address:

Consumer Protection Division

Attorney General’s Office
Mail Service Center 9001
Raleigh, NC 27699-9001

NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY

Greater Works Bible College and Theological Seminary does not discriminate on the basis of
nationality, ethnic origin, age, or gender. However, we reserve the right to evaluate acceptance or
refusal based on irreconcilable dogma and/or unethical conduct which are considered applicable.
Upon admittance, we reserve the right to reevaluate, if deemed necessary, each student for
applicable irreconcilable conduct or dogma. We guarantee the rights and privileges, and the
availability of programs and activities to all active students of the College.

ACCREDITATION

Greater Works Bible College and Theological Seminary is an affiliate of International College
of Bible Theology which is accredited by ACT, a private non-governmental agency and is not
regionally accredited. ACI has not sought U.S. Department of Education recognition at this time
nor does ACI guarantee the acceptance of academic credit by colleges and universities or other
Bible Schools.

DOCTRINAL STATEMENT

Greater Works Bible College and Theological Seminary considers the following truths to be
fundamental to an understanding of our relationship to the One True and Living God.

> ONE TRUE GOD

The One True God is the eternally self-existent .I AM., the Creator of the universe. He has
further revealed Himself as a triune Being, manifested as Father, Son, and Holy Spirit. (Deut. 6:
4; Isa. 43: 10, 11; Isa. 48: 16; Matt. 28: 19; Lk. 3: 22)



> SCRIPTURES INSPIRED

All Scripture is verbally inspired by God as written in the original languages and is inerrant
revelation of God to man. The Bible is the infallible authority for faith and conduct. (11 Tim.
3:15-17; 1 Thess. 2:13; | Pet. 1: 21)

> THE LORD JESUS CHRIST

The Lord Jesus is 100% divine (Son of God) while simultaneously being 100% human (Son of
Man). As God Incarnate, He is the express image of the Living God in human form. (Matt. 1: 23;
Jn. 5:22; 11 Jn. 3; Heb. 11:1-13)

> ORIGINAL SIN and FALL OF MAN

Man was created good and upright in the image and likeness of God. The first man, Adam,
through disobedience, fell from the grace of God and, thus, sin and death entered into the world.
Adam’s transgression incurred not only physical death for man, but also spiritual death

which is eternal separation from God. Man’s propensity to sin because of his sinful nature
necessitates salvation from the power of sin and a Savior to provide that salvation. (Gen. 1: 26,
27; Gen. 2:1-17, 3:4-6; Rom. 7: 13-25)

> SALVATION OF MAN

Man’s only hope of redemption and salvation from sin is through the shed blood of the Lord
Jesus Christ. His blood is completely sufficient to deliver every person from the power and
penalty of sin. (Acts 4: 12; Rom. 5: 8-13, 10: 9; Ja. 1: 21; Eph. 2: 8)

> BAPTISM IN WATER

Baptism by immersion in water is commanded in the Scriptures. All who repent of their sins and
believe in Christ as Savior and Lord are to be baptized. (Matt. 28: 19; Mark 16: 16; Acts 10: 47,
48; Rom. 6: 4; Col. 2: 11, 12)

> THE CHURCH AND ITS MISSION

The Church is the Body of Christ which is comprised of all believers. God inhabits the Body of
Christ by the Holy Spirit both individually and corporately. Since God’s purpose concerning man
is to seek and to save that which is lost, for Him to be worshipped by man, and to build a body of
believers in the image of His Son, the Church’s responsibility is: 1. To evangelize the world; 2.
To be a corporate Body in which man may worship and glorify God. (Acts 1: 8; Matt. 28: 19, 20;
Mark 16: 15, 16; | Cor. 12: 28, 14: 12)

> HOLY COMMUNION

The Lord’s Supper, consisting of bread and a cup of the fruit of the vine, is a memorial of Jesus’
suffering and death and a celebration of His resurrection to be participated in by all believers
until He comes again. (Il Pet. 1: 4; | Cor. 11: 26)

> BAPTISM OF THE HOLY SPIRIT
The Baptism of believers in the Holy Spirit is evidenced by the initial physical sign of speaking
with other tongues as the Holy Spirit gives utterance. This experience is distinct from and



subsequent to the experience of the new birth. With the baptism of the Holy Spirit
comes the endowment of power for life and service and the bestowing of spiritual gifts. (Acts 2:
4; Lk. 24: 49; Acts 1: 4, 8; | Cor. 12: 1-31; Acts 8: 12-17, 10: 44-46, 15: 7-9, 19: 1-7)

> EVER INCREASING FAITH

Faith of heart is based on the hearing (spiritual understanding) of God’s Word. Without faith it is
impossible to please God. Christians are saved through faith, justified by faith, shall live by faith,
and overcome the world by faith. (Rom. 10: 9, 10, 17; Heb. 11: 6; Eph. 2: 8; Rom. 3: 28, 5: 1;
Gal. 2: 16, 3: 11; Rom. 1: 16, 17; Heb. 10: 38; 1 Jn. 5: 4)

> DIVINE HEALING
Divine healing is provided for in both the Old and New Testaments and is integral to the Gospel.
(Ex. 15: 23-26; Ps. 103: 1-3; Isa. 53: 4, 5; Matt. 8: 16, 17; Acts 5: 16; Ja. 5: 14-16)

> THE SECOND ADVENT OF CHRIST and THE FINAL JUDGMENT

As the climax to God’s dealing with man, Jesus is coming again. There will be a resurrection of
the righteous and the wicked. The wicked will be judged, and the righteous will be ushered into
the everlasting Kingdom of God. (I Thess. 4: 16, 17; Zech. 14: 5; Matt. 24: 27-

30; Rev. 1: 7, 19: 11-14, 20: 1-6)



THE APPLICATION PROCESS
Each candidate/student desiring admission to GWBC&TS must submit a completed application
packet and mailed to the Admissions Office.

When submitting or mailing your application, you will also need to supply the following items:

e Complete Resume.
e A brief biography listing all Christian and secular accomplishments.
e Copies of all degrees, transcripts, certificates, and other documentation.

Upon receipt of your application form and the other requested items, they will be assessed and
compared with the requirements necessary to complete the degree program selected. Any gaps will
need to be filled in.

A fee of $50.00 must accompany the application.

About 1-2 weeks after receipt of your materials, we will send you a letter of acceptance and a list
of what is needed to fulfill the requirements of the desired degree. Please contact the
Administrations Office in reference to questions about your enrollment process and to assist you
in completing any remaining requirements. Some of the ways this may be done are listed under,
How Credit is Earned.

TRANSFER OF AND GRANTING OF CREDIT HOURS

GWBC&TS will accept credits earned at any recognized university, college, or institution, if
appropriate to the desired degree program. You will need to submit certified transcripts. Unofficial
copies of transcripts are acceptable for purposes of the application, but official copies are required
before credit is granted toward the degree. The credit will not be accepted if it has been previously
used in fulfillment of any prior degree. Fees will be charged for transfer.

ACCEPTANCE OF DEGREES

The value of any college degree is subjective; depending upon many circumstances, conditions
and needs. Most universities, colleges, institutions, agencies, etc., have their own specific criteria
as to the recognition and acceptability of transferred credits. Therefore, if a student is going to
transfer credits they would need to direct their questions to those institutions, or agencies as to the
acceptance of credits. The college makes no guarantee. Nor, does a degree from GWBC&TS
guarantee a job or ordination in any specific market or ministry.

The classes, degrees and programs of GWBC&TS are designed specifically to enhance the skills
of those who are involved in Christian Ministry and are not designed or intended to be suited for



people pursuing jobs as public school teachers, state professors, state licensed psychologists,
among other vocations. If you are taking courses to transfer them to other colleges, we
recommend that you contact them before taking the courses. If you are desiring to obtain
continuing educational credits or job promotions in your workplace for classes taken at
GWBC&TS, please check with your employer regarding this prior to enrolling in any degree
program.

ACADEMIC POLICIES

GWBCA&TS reserves the right to immediately suspend or terminate a degree candidate for the
following reasons:

* _Inappropriate /Non-Christian behavior (by discretion of Chancellor/President)

Falsification of records or work submitted for evaluation / assessment.

Falsification of information to gain a discount, scholarship, or grant.

Plagiarism.

Nonpayment of tuition.

Non-communication (one year of no response to inquiries).

Use of the GWBC&TS degree and transcript for fraudulent purposes.

STUDENT RECORDS / PRIVACY ACT
Student records, other than name, date of enrollment, degree program, and date of graduation, will

not be released to a third party without the student’s written permission. This also includes any
government officials or organizations, unless they have a warrant to do so.

GRADING SYSTEM

94-100= A
86-93 =B
75-85 =C

Below 75= F (unacceptable)

Incomplete Grades:

Students who have not completed all requirements for a course because of extenuating
circumstances, must obtain a Petition for Incomplete Grade form from the Instructor and have it
approved by the course instructor. The petition will be sent to the office, along with a final grade
sheet. A $10.00 charge will be assessed for each petition submitted. All required work must be
completed and submitted to the instructor within thirty days of the final class meeting.
Instructors will assign incomplete grades as follows: 1/B, I/C, 1/D, I/F. Students who do not
complete the required work within thirty days will receive the alternate grade (Example: B, C, D,



F) as assigned by the instructor.

Repeating Classes:

Upon approval of the instructor, a student may repeat a course for which a grade of 75 or below
is received. The last grade received will be used in computing the student’s cumulative grade
point average.

GWBC&TS Calendar:

GWBCA&TS operates on a trimester system. There are three 13 week trimesters in the school
year. The school year starts the third week in August and ends the first week in June.
GWBCA&TS observes the following holidays:

Labor Day Memorial Day
Christmas./New Year (2 week break) Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
Thanksgiving

Easter/Good Friday

HOW CREDIT IS EARNED

All credit earned at GWBC&TS is based upon quarterly credit. Each certificate, diploma, degree,
and major, at each level, has a required core curriculum, and a required number of degree major
and elective courses. These can be found on pages 15 through 20.

Some of the methods used to obtain credits include, but are not limited to, the following (this
applies to both classroom and correspondence students):

Transcript courses from other colleges, universities, and institutions.

Certificates and licenses.

Credit by examination (CLEP, PEP, ACT).

Workshops, seminars, training programs, counseling programs, AA programs, etc.

Prior learning experiences arising from nontraditional means in living, working, and
professional environments.

e Correspondence courses.



TUITION

Unlike most institutions of higher education, GWBC&TS does not charge by the credit. Instead,
there is a flat fee charged for each degree level. There are no hidden costs or unnecessary add-ons.
*Fees are subject to change.

The tuition for each Certificate and Diploma program is as follows for 2024-2025:

Certificates Tuition $500.00 Grad Fee $ 150.00

Diplomas Tuition $650.00 Grad Fee $ 150.00

The tuition, registration, book fee, and graduation fee for each degree level is as follows:

Associate’s Tuition $2,200 Graduation Fee $250
Bachelor Tuition $2,500 Graduation Fee $275
Master | Tuition $2,700 Graduation Fee $300
Masters |1 Tuition $2,700 Graduation Fee $300
Doctorate Tuition $3,800 Graduation Fee $550
Ph.D Tuition $3,800 Graduation Fee $550

* Grad fees will be charged even if you decide not to participate in graduation.

AUDIT STUDENTS

The term “Audit Student” is for those individuals attending GWBC&TS strictly for their spiritual
growth and enjoyment. The completion of coursework (homework, quizzes, exams and papers)
will be optional. Auditing is for the individual’s own personal work and they will not receive any
grade or credit.

Audit student attendance will not count toward the completion of “degree credits” and the audit
student may not participate (as a student) in the graduation exercise. Audit students are required
to comply with all school policies. Students desiring to change from an Audit Student to “degree
credit” status must complete a new application within three weeks of the start of their initial 36
credit hour program.

The Audit fee is $200.00 per course. This fee, which is to be paid at the start of the course, only
covers the cost of the commentary and course syllabus, but does not include any books or other
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materials.

DISCOUNTS
There is a discount of 20% off the tuition, at any degree level, for a spouse of an enrolled student.
Before a discount may be given, the circumstances through which it is given must be verified.

REFUND POLICY

* Note — All tuitions are considered as a financial seed sowed to promote non-traditional
accredited Christian Education. Full refunds are available only after the first week of class.

All academic program requirements and financial obligations must be met before any certificate,
diploma, or degree will be awarded. A student may withdraw from a certificate, diploma or
degree program at any time. However, we request that the intent be confirmed in writing.

WITHDRAWALS

A student desiring to withdraw from school before the end of a trimester must submit a
completed withdrawal form to the Admissions Office. A student who withdraws officially will
receive a grade of “W” (withdrawal) in all courses in which a passing grade has been maintained.
A student who does not withdraw officially will result in forfeiture of any financial refund that
would otherwise be due and receive a note on transcript of “incomplete”.

ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS
Requirements for Each Level of Degree

Only Degrees that are religious in nature, such as Bible Theology, Biblical Studies, Ministry, are
awarded from GWBC&TS. Bible, Theology, and Practical Ministry courses are taught to give
students a solid foundation. Some credit may be given from life experience and the transfer of
some Liberal Arts credits may be applied. Percentile testing is allowed one time for a percentage
of credit hours in Bible courses. Students are asked to submit a complete ministry and secular
resume to be considered in their evaluation. Each applicant is an individual and each situation must
be evaluated on an individual basis.

CERTIFICATE AND DIPLOMA PROGRAMS
The Certificate and Diploma programs are designed for those students who desire to learn and

grow in the Word and may need a slower pace of study. Certificates and Diplomas can be earned
in the areas of Biblical Studies or Bible Theology.
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There is no prior academic requirement for entry into a Diploma Program except for a
willingness to learn and the ability to read and write.

ASSOCIATE DEGREE PROGRAMS
The Associate program is designed to provide an introduction in the fields of study. The program
is foundational and provides insight for both laity and those who wish to become involved in active
ministry. A total of 72 trimester credits/units is required with a 2.5 GPA on a 4.0 scale.

For admission into the Associate’s program, a candidate is required to have a high school
diploma, a GED, or equivalent, or at the discretion of GWBC&TS.

BACHELOR DEGREE PROGRAMS
The Bachelor program is designed to provide enrichment in the areas of Biblical truths and
effective ministry. Both the laity and those pursuing active ministry will benefit from the Bachelor
program.

To enroll in the Bachelor degree program, an Associate’s degree, the completion of sixty (60)
credits, or its equivalent is required. A total of 120 credits (which includes the 60 credits from the
Associate) is required with a 2.5 GPA on a 4.0 scale.

MASTERS PROGRAM
A Bachelor Degree of a religious nature is required to enter the Graduate program of Greater
Works Bible College and Theological Seminary. If a candidate has a Bachelor Degree of a non-
religious nature, the student must take 12 pre-requisite Bible courses at GWBC&TS prior to
acceptance into the Graduate program.

An official transcript from college/colleges where Undergraduate Degree/Degrees were conferred
are required. Sixty credit hours are required at this level to graduate. A Masters Thesis is also
required to fulfill the graduation requirement for a Masters Degree.

DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS

To enter the Doctoral Graduate Program of GWBC&TS, the student must be active in ministry
and have both a Bachelor and Master’s Degree of a religious nature. If the Bachelor or Masters
Degree is not of a religious nature, the student must take 12 pre-requisite Bible courses before
entering the Doctoral program.

For admission into the Doctoral degree program, a candidate must have a Master’s degree, the
completion of 30-45 graduate level credits, or its equivalent.
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DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY DEGREE PROGRAM

For admission into the Ph.D. program, a candidate must have a Doctoral degree of a religious
nature, the completion of 30-45 graduate level credits, or its equivalent. A Dissertation is also
required to fulfill the graduation requirement for a Doctoral degree.

SENIOR PAPER, THESIS, AND DISSERTATION

Two copies of each senior paper, thesis, and/or dissertation will be required from the student. One
copy will become the property of the school, and the other copy becomes the property of the
student, and will be returned after grading.

All copyrights remain the sole property of the student. Therefore, if GWBC&TS desires to utilize,
or publish, in any way a particular piece of work, the school will request permission from the
student.

Senior Paper: Must be at least 10,000 words in length (app. 50 pages).

Master’s Thesis: Must be at least 20,000 words in length (app. 80-100 pages).

Doctoral Dissertation: Must be at least 40,000 words in length (app. 150-200 pages).

Ph.D. Dissertation: Must be at least 50,000 words in length (app. 200 pages)

All subject topics must first be approved.

Guidelines on writing a Senior Paper, a Master Thesis, or a Doctoral Dissertation, will be made
available to the student upon request.
CERTIFICATES, DIPLOMAS, AND DEGREES OFFERED

CERTIFICATE

Certificate in Biblical Studies

Certificate in Bible Theology

Certificate in Ministry Preparation
DIPLOMA

Diploma in Biblical Studies

Diploma in Bible Theology
Diploma in Ministry Preparation

13



ASSOCIATE DEGREES
Associate of Biblical Studies
Associate of Bible Theology
Associate of Ministry

BACHELOR DEGREES
Bachelor of Biblical Studies
Bachelor of Bible Theology
Bachelor of Christian Counseling
Bachelor of Christian Education
Bachelor of Ministry
Bachelor of Pastoral Studies

MASTER DEGREES
Master of Biblical Studies
Master of Bible Theology
Master of Christian Counseling
Master of Christian Education
Master of Ministry
Master of Missiology

DOCTORAL DEGREES
Doctor of Biblical Studies
Doctor of Theology
Doctor of Ministry

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY (Ph.D.)
Offered in:

Biblical Studies

Pastoral Leadership

Ministry

ACADEMIC DEGREE PROGRAMS

Note: The Degree Program “Tracks” are not meant to be rigid. We desire to help each student
fulfill his/her calling. It may be possible, through testing and evaluation, to receive credit for a

course or substitute a course. Each student must be evaluated individually,

14



CERTIFICATE PROGRAM
In

BIBLICAL STUDIES (15) Credit Hours Required

Course#t Credit Hrs.

COoU 301 (3)
PMC 120 (3)
PMC 121 (3)
CLC 130 (3)
EVA 210 (3)

Course# Credit Hrs

BIB 310 (6)
CLC 101 (6)
PMC 122 (6)
PMC 124 (6)
PMC 111 (3)
PMC 150 (3)

Class

Prayers That Heal

Old Testament Survey 1
New Testament Survey 1
Hermeneutics

Personal Evangelism

DIPLOMA IN BIBLICAL STUDIES

(30) Credit Hours Required

Principles of the Kingdom
Bible Theology 1&2

New Testament Survey 2
Old Testament Survey 2
Ministry of Holy Spirit

Developing a Biblical Worldview
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ASSOCIATE OF MINISTRY

(72) Credit Hours Required
Course# Credit Hrs

BTH 106 3) Bible Doctrines

BNT 100 3) New Testament Survey

BPA 111 3) Foundations of Faith/Studying or Success
BPA 131 3) Prayer |

CED 111 3) Life Management God’s Way

BOT 111 3) Old Testament Survey |

BTH 241 3) Introduction to Bible Theology |

BPA 120 3) Praise Life

BOT122 3) Old Testament Survey Il

MIS 111 3) Introduction to Personal Evangelism
CCS 101 3) Christian Counseling 100

BTH252 3) Introduction to Bible Theology I
BOT 121 3) Old Testament Studies (Pentateuch)
BNT 214 3 New Testament Studies (Gospels)
BPA 260 3) Awareness of Church Government
BPA 222 (3) Faith 11

BPA 232 3) God’s Authority in the Believer

CED 211 3 An Introduction to Christian Education
BPA 240 3) Preparation for Ministry |

ADM 311 3) Leadership in Ministry |

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.



Courset#t

MIS 230
BNT 100
BPA 111
BPA 131
BTH 106
BOT 111
CED 111
BTH 241
BTH 252
BOT 230
BOT 122
BNT 110
BPA 232
BOT 232
BNT 214
BOT 121
BPA 260
BPA 222
BPA 240
BNT 215
BNT 341
BTH 121
BTH 490
BTH 101

Credit Hrs

3)
©)
3)
©)
3)
©)
(3)
©)
(3)
©)
(3)
©)
(3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
©)
3)
©)
(3)

ASSOCIATE OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

(72) Credit Hours Required

World Geography

New Testament Survey
Foundations of Faith/Studying for Success
Prayer |

Bible Doctrines

Old Testament Survey |

Life Management God’s Way
Intro Bible Theology |

Intro Bible Theology I1

Old Testament People of Faith
Old Testament Survey

Between the Testaments

God’s Authority In the Believer
Old Testament Studies (History)
New Testament Studies (Gospels)
Old Testament (Pentateuch)
Awareness of Church Government
Faith 11

Preparation For Ministry |
General Epistles

Ephesians

Systematic Theology

Blood Covenant

Obedience

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.
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Course#

BTH106
BNT100
BPA 111
BPA 131
CED111
BOT111
BTH 241
BPA120
BOT122
BTH 260
BNT 110
BTH252
BOT 121
BNT 214
BPA 260
BPA 222
BPA 232
BTH 341
BPA 240
BTH 470
BTH 121
BTH 221
BNT 215
BPA 342

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.

ASSOCIATE OF BIBLE THEOLOGY

Credit Hrs

©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
©)
®3)
©)
@)
©)
©)
©)
@)
©)
@)
©)

(72) Credit Hours Required)

Bible Doctrines

New Testament Survey
Foundations of Faith/Studying or Success
Prayer |

Life Management

Old Testament Survey |
Introduction to Bible Theology |
Praise Life

Old Testament Survey I

Fruit and Gifts of the Spirit
Between the Testaments
Introduction to Bible Theology Il
Old Testament Studies (Pentateuch)
New Testament Studies (Gospels)
Awareness of Church Government
Faith 11

God’s Authority in the Believer
Spiritual Warfare

Preparation for Ministry |

Holy Spirit

Systematic Theology |

Systematic Theology 11

General Epistles

Prayer Il

18



Course#

BOT 333
BNT 300
CCS 211
BNT 321
BTH 221
BTH 351
BNT 430
ADM 311
CED 180
BTH 343
BPR 333
BOT 453
BNT 311
BOT 444
BTH 442
BPA 370
BNT 422
BOT 455
BPA 360
BPA 333
BPA 460
BNT 332
BPR 455

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.

BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

Credit Hrs

3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
(6)

(60 Credit Hours Required)

Old Testament Studies 111 (Poetry)
The Book of Acts

Christian Counseling 200

Romans

Systematic Theology Il

New Testament Church History
Hebrews

Leadership in Ministry |

Health

Systematic Theology |1

Bible Prophecy

A Survey of the History of Israel
Pauline Epistles |

Old Testament IV (Major Prophets)
Spiritual Warfare II

Homiletics

Pauline Epistles 11

Old Testament V (Minor Prophets)
Ethics and Excellence

Nature of Faith

Workings of the Five-Fold Ministry
Romans 11

Revelation Encounter

Practicum Practical Homiletics
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Course#

BTH-121
BPR-333
BNT-341
BNT-321
BPA-370
BTH-351
ADM-311
BPA-333
BTH-221
CCS-101
BTH-331
BNT-311
BOT-444
BTH-442
ADM-400
BNT-422
BOT-455
BTH-490
BPA-360
BPA-250
BPA-444
CED-400

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.

Credit Hrs

3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
(3)

BACHELOR OF PASTORAL STUDIES

(60 Credit Hours Required)

Systematic Theology |

Bible Prophecy

Ephesians

Romans |

Homiletics

New Testament Church History (2 Trimesters)
Leadership in Ministry |

Nature of Faith

Systematic Theology Il

Christian Counseling 100

The Anointing

Pauline Epistles |

Old Testament IV (Major Prophets)
Spiritual Warfare Il

Making of a Leader

Pauline Epistles Il

Old Testament V (Minor Prophets)
Blood Covenant

Ethics and Excellence

Prep. for Ministry 11

How to Grow in Faith
Denominations- the Breath or Death of the Church?

Practicum Practical Homiletics
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Course#

BTH-121
BPR-333
BPA-350
BNT-321
BTH-351
BPA-333
MIS-232
CCS-211
CED-220
BNT-311
BOT-444
BTH-422
BTH-490
BNT-422
BOT-455
BPA-360
BPA-230
BTH-331
MIS-340
BPR-455
ADM-422

BACHELOR OF MINISTRY
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Credit Hrs

3) Systematic Theology |

3) Bible Prophecy

3) Integrity

3) Romans | MIS-230 World Geography
3) New Testament Church History (2 Trimesters)
3 Nature of Faith

3) Biblical Foundations for World Missions
3 Christian Counseling 200

3) American History

3) Pauline Epistles |

3) Old Testament IV (Major Prophets)
3) Spiritual Warfare Il

3) Blood Covenant

3) Pauline Epistles Il

3) Old Testament V (Minor Prophets)
3) Ethics and Excellence

3) Living Epistles

3) The Anointing

3) Comparative Religions

3) Revelation Encounter

3) Leadership in Ministry 11

Practicum Ministerial Practicum

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.
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BACHELOR OF CHRISTIAN EDUCATION
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Course# Credit Hrs

BTH-121 3) Systematic Theology |

BTH-101 3) Obedience

CED-211 3) An Introduction to Christian Education
BNT-321 3) Romans |

CED-311 3) Childhood Christian Education

BTH-351 3 New Testament Church History (2 Trimesters)
ADM-201  (3) Ministry Administration (Local Guidelines)
ADM-311 3 Leadership in Ministry |

CED-180 3) Health

BTH-221 3) Systematic Theology |1

CED-220 3) American History

BNT-311 3) Pauline Epistles |

BOT-444 3) Old Testament IV (Major Prophets)
BPA-230 3) Living Epistles (Adult Education)
BTH-490 3) Blood Covenant

BNT-422 3) Pauline Epistles Il

BOT-455 3) Old Testament V (Minor Prophets)
BPA-360 3) Ethics and Excellence

BPA-333 3) Nature of Faith

ADM-400 3) Making of a Leader

BOT-430 3) Proverbs

CED-400 3) Denominations- the Breath or Death of the Church?

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.



BACHELOR OF BIBLE THEOLOGY
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Course# Credit Hrs

BTH-343 3) Systematic Theology 111

BTH-101 3 Obedience

BTH-442 3) Spiritual Warfare 11

BNT-321 3) Romans | BPA-350 Integrity
BTH-351 3) New Testament Church History (2 Trimesters)
BPA-333 3 Nature of Faith BPA-360 Ethics and Excellence
ADM-311 3) Leadership in Ministry |

BPR-333 3 Bible Prophecy

BTH-331 3) The Believer’s Anointing

BNT-311 3) Pauline Epistles |

BOT-444 3) Old Testament IV (Major Prophets)
BTH-460 3) Biblical Hermeneutics

BNT-332 3) Romans 11

BNT-422 3) Pauline Epistles Il

BOT-455 3) Old Testament V (Minor Prophets)
BTH-454 3) Systematic Theology IV

BTH-492 3 Christ Our Healer

BTH-490 3) Blood Covenant

MIS-340 3) Comparative Religions

BPR-455 3) Revelation Encounter

Practicum Ministerial Practicum

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.



MASTER OF CHRISTIAN EDUCATION

(60 Credit Hours Required)

Course# Credit Hrs

GBTH-524  (3) 20th Century Church History
GBNT-506 (3) In-Depth Study of James

GBPA-540 (3) Anger’s Slippery Slope

GCED-600 (3) Creative Bible Teaching

GBPA-510 (3) Discipleship- A Call to God’s Discipline
GBNT-520 (3) Romans |

GBNT-500 (3) Acts of the Apostles

GCED-500 (3) Christian Education

GBPA-520 (3) Leadership Roles and Responsibilities
GBTH-580 (3) God’s Righteousness in the Believer
GBLG-511 (3) Study Tools- Book Required
GMIS-600  (3) So You Want to be a Missionary?
GBPA-600 (3) Successful Christianity

GMIS-511 (3) Personal Evangelism- Winning the Lost
GBTH-560 (3) Graduate Hermeneutics

GBTH-520 (3) What is Truth?

Master Program Completion Research and Study

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.



MASTER OF CHRISTIAN COUNSELING
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Course# Credit Hrs

GBTH-585 (3) Covenants- Basis of Church and Marriage
GBNT-506 (3) In-Depth Study of James

GBNT-520 (3) Romans |

GBPA-520 (3) Leadership Roles and Responsibilities
GBNT-550 (3) Reign of Grace, The

GBTH-553 (3) Spiritual Warfare 111

GADM-651 (3) Building Strong Leaders

GCCS-530 (3) Conflict Management and Resolution
GBPA-540 (3) Anger’s Slippery Slope

GBTH-532 (3) Believer’s Anointing

GBTH-580 (3) God’s Righteousness in the Believer
GCCS-550 (3) Christian Counseling |

GCCS-560  (3) Christian Counseling 11

GBTH-640 (3) Covenants

GBPA-550 (3) Integrity

GADM-520 (3) Mentoring and Releasing to Ministry Master Case Studies

Required
Master Program Completion Research and Study

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.



MASTER OF MINISTRY
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Course# Credit Hrs

GBNT-500 (3) Acts of the Apostles

GBNT-506 (3) In-Depth Study of James

GBTH-524  (3) 20th Century Church History
GBOT-550 (3) Between the Testaments

GBPA-510 (3) Discipleship- God’s Call to Discipline
GBOT-510 (3) Life of Moses

GBOT-521 (3) Tabernacle of Moses, The

GBPA-520 (3) Leadership Roles and Responsibilities
GBPA-540 (3) Anger’s Slippery Slope

GMIS-600  (3) So You Want to be a Missionary?
GBTH-580 (3) God’s Righteousness in the Believer
GMIS-511 (3) Personal Evangelism- Winning the Lost
GCED-500 (3) Christian Education

GBTH-553 (3) Spiritual Warfare I11

GADM-510 (3) Principles of Leadership

GBNT-520 (3) Romans |

Master Program Completion Research and Study

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.



MASTER OF BIBLICAL STUDIES

(60 Credit Hours Required)

Course# Credit Hrs

GBNT-500 (3) Acts of the Apostles

GBNT-506 (3) In-Depth Study of James
GBNT-520 (3) Romans |

GBNT-540 (3) The Letters of Peter

GBNT-550 (3) The Reign of Grace

GBOT-510 (3) Life of Moses

GBOT-521 (3) The Tabernacle of Moses
GBOT-540 (3) Psalms Book 1

GBPA-540 (3) Anger’s Slippery Slope

GBTH-532 (3) Believer’s Anointing

GBTH-580 (3) God’s Righteousness in the Believer
GCCS-550  (3) Christian Counseling |

GCED-500 (3) Christian Education

GMIS-511 (3) Personal Evangelism — Winning the Lost
GBTH-560 (3) Graduate Hermeneutics

GBOT-550 (3) Between the Testaments

Master Program Completion Research and Study

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.
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Course#

GBTH-500
GBTH-532
GBNT-506
GBTH-524
GBTH-560
GBTH-565
GBTH-570
GBTH-580
GBPA-510
GBNT-550
GBTH-553
GBNT-520
BTH-460
GBNT-500
GMIS-511
GADM-510

Credit Hrs

©)
(3)
©)
(3)
©)
(3)
©)
3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
©)
3)
©)

MASTER OF THEOLOGY
(60 Credit Hours Required)

The Pastor as a Theologian

The Believer’s Anointing

In-Depth Study of James

20th Century Church History

Graduate Hermeneutics

Modern Day Deviant Religions/Cults
Understanding and Ministering in Anointing
God’s Righteousness in the Believer
Discipleship- A Call to God’s Discipline
The Reign of Grace

Spiritual Warfare 11

Epistle to the Romans

Biblical Hermeneutics

Acts of the Apostles

Personal Evangelism — Winning the Lost
Principles of Leadership

Master Program Completion Research and Study

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.
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Course#

GBNT-500
GBNT-506
GBNT-520
GBTH-524
GBOT- 550
GBOT-510
GBOT-521
GBTH-585
GBPA-540
GBTH-532
GBTH-580
GBPA-510
GCED-510
GBPA-520
GBTH-560
GBTH-553

Credit Hrs

MASTER OF BIBLE THEOLOGY
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Acts of the Apostles

In-Depth Study of James

Romans |

20th Century Church History

Between the Testaments

Life of Moses

Tabernacle of Moses, The

Covenants- Basis of Church and Marriage
Anger’s Slippery Slope

Believer’s Anointing

God’s Righteousness in the Believer
Discipleship- God’s Call to Discipline
Intentional Christianity — Book Required
Leadership Roles and Responsibilities
Graduate Hermeneutics

Spiritual Warfare 111

Master Program Completion Research and Study

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.
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Course#

GADM-510
GADM-520
GMIS-530
GCED-520
GBPA-520
GMIS-520
MIS-411
MIS-340
GBPA-540
GBTH-532
GMIS=560
GBNT-500
GBNT-550
GMIS-511
GADM-530
GADM-550

*Each Program level has a six credit (2 courses) allowance for adjustment if needed.

Credit Hrs

3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)
3)
(3)

MASTER OF MISSIOLOGY
(60 Credit Hours Required)

Principles of Leadership

Mentoring and Releasing to Ministry
Mobilizing the Church for Mission
Major Religions

Leadership Roles and Responsibilities
Mission of the Church-Discipleship
Relational Evangelism

Comparative Religions

Anger’s Slippery Slope

Believer’s Anointing

The World of Mission

Book of Acts

Reign of Grace

Personal Evangelism-Winning The Lost
Wisdom for Leaders

Church Growth

Master Program Completion Research and Study
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DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS

The required total amount of credits listed here is inclusive of credits from the Master’s degree.
All Doctoral degree candidates are required to do a Doctoral Dissertation.

BIBLICAL STUDIES
60 credits of degree major courses
Required Total: 90 credits

MINISTRY
30 credits of degree major courses.
60 credits of elective or degree major courses
Required Total: 90 credits

THEOLOGY
30 credits of degree major courses.
60 credits of elective or degree major courses
Required Total: 90 credits

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY DEGREE PROGRAMS
BIBLICAL STUDIES, MINISTRY, PASTORAL LEADERSHIP
The required amount of credits for a Doctor of Philosophy degree is 115 credits. All credits earned
above the Master's degree level must be in the degree major. All credits are inclusive of credits

from the Master’s degree. All Doctor of Philosophy degree candidates are required to do a
Doctoral dissertation.
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COURSE LISTING
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AVAILABLE COURSES

Old Testament

Undergraduate Courses

BOT- 111

BOT -121

BOT - 122

BOT —-230

BOT - 232

BOT -333

BOT - 430

BOT - 444

BOT - 453

BOT - 455

Old Testament Survey | -3 credits
A survey of the Old Testament through the Book of 11 Samuel.
Suggested textbook — What the Bible is All About - Henrietta Mears

Old Testament Studies | — 3 credits

A study of the first five Books of the Bible, looking at the origin of the earth, the development
of humanity, and the nation of Israel.

Suggested textbook — The Pentateuch — Thomas Holdcroft

Old Testament Survey Il — 3 credits
A survey of the Old Testament from | King through Malachi.
Suggested textbook — What the Bible is All About — Henrietta Mears

Old Testament Men and Women of Faith — 3 credits
A study of the men and women of the Old Testament who were outstanding in their faith.
Suggested textbook —Men and Women of the Old Testament — C.H. Spurgeon

Old Testament Studies Il — 4 credits

A study of the Historical Books of the Old Testament, from the book of Joshua through Esther.
The background and structure of each book is examined.

Suggested textbook — What the Bible All About — Henrietta Mears

Old Testament Studies I11 — 3 credits

A study of the Old Testament Books of Poetry, covering Job through the Songs of Solomon. This
study covers the background and content of each illuminating many key passages and Doctrinal
themes.

Suggested textbook - The Hayford Bible Handbook — Dr. Jack Hayford

Proverbs — 3 credits
This study brings understanding to the wisdom of the wisest men of their time.
Suggested Textbook — Proverbs — H.A. Ironside Expository Series

Old Testament Studies IV — 3 credits
A study of the major Prophets: Isaiah, Jeremiah, Lamentations, Ezekiel and Daniel.
Suggested textbook — The Prophets of Israel — Dr. Leon J. Wood

Survey of the History of Israel — 3 credits
A study of Israel under God’s Theocratic rule and Man’s rule.
Suggested textbook — The Manners and Customs of the Bible

Old Testament Studies V — 3 credits

A study of the minor Prophets: Hosea through Malachi.
Suggested textbook — The Prophets of Israel — Dr. Leon J.Wood

33



Graduate Level Courses

GBOT- 510

GBOT -521

GBOT- 540

GBOT - 541

GBOT - 542

GBOT- 544

GBOT- 545

GBOT- 550

GBOT - 611

GBOT - 620

GBOT - 630

The Life of Moses — 3 credits
An in-depth look at the Prophet and Lawgiver

The Tabernacle of Moses — 3 credits
A detailed look at the Tabernacle in the wilderness and its furnishings, along with the Breastplate
of the High Priest.

The Psalms Book 1 — 3 credits
A basic look at eh first portion of the song book of the Old Testament, which includes Palms 1
through 41.

The Psalms Book 2 — 3 credits
A continuing look at the song book of the Old Testament, which includes Psalms 42 through 72.

The Psalms Books 3 and 4 — 3 credits
A continuation of the study of the song book of the Old Testament, including Psalms 73 through
106.

The Psalms Book 5 — 3 credits
A completion of the study of the song book of the Old Testament, including Psalms 107 through
150.

Geisler’s Old Testament Survey — 3 credits
An in-depth survey of the Old Testament.
Required textbook — A Popular Survey of the Old Testament — Norman L.Geisler

Between the Testaments — Graduate — 3 credits
A study of events and writings, including the cultural and political settings, in the 400 Silent Years
up to the time of Christ.

Israel’s History — 3 credits
A study of Israel’s conquest of Canaan through the return from the exile.

Wisdom for the Ages — 3 credits
A comprehensive look at the Book of Proverbs.

Life of David — 3 credits
A study of David as a type of Church. Suggested textbook — The Life of David — A.W. Pink.

New Testament

Undergraduate Courses

BNT- 100

New Testament Survey — 4 credits
A survey of the New Testament from the silent years through the Book of Revelation.
Suggested textbook — What the Bible is All About — Henrietta Mears
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BNT —110 Between the Testaments — 3 credits

A study of the background for the New Testament’s Political and Cultural settings, defining how
they impacted the New Testament people.
Suggested textbook - Between the Testaments — D.S. Russell

BNT - 214  New Testament Studies | — The Gospels — 3 credits
A study of the four Gospels, paying special attention to the style and approach of each writer.
Suggested textbook — What the Bible is All About — Henrietta Mears

BNT - 215  General Epistles — 4 credits
A basic study of the General Epistles which includes James, | and 1l Peter, I, 11, 111 John and Jude.
Suggested textbook — What the Bible is All About — Henrietta Mears

BNT - 300  Acts — 3 credits
An overview of the Book of Acts, its key purpose, subjects and characters.
Suggested textbook- Acts of the Holy Spirit — C. Peter Wagner

BNT -311  Pauline Epistles | — 3 credits

A study of Pauline the Epistles from the Book of Galatians through Il Thessalonians.
Suggested textbook — The Hayford Bible Handbook

BNT - 321 Romans | — 3 credits

A study of Paul’s letter to the Romans, chapters one through eight.
Suggested textbook -The Epistle to the Romans — Kevin Conner

BNT- 332 Romans Il — 3 credits
A study of the latter half of the letter written by Paul to the Church at Rome, chapters nine through
sixteen. Suggested textbook — The Epistle to the Romans — Kevin Conner

BNT -341  Ephesians — 3 credits

A practical study of the first three chapters of Paul’s letter to the Church at Ephesus with emphasis
on practical and spiritual application. Suggested textbook — The Hayford Bible Handbook

BNT- 422 Pauline Epistle 11 — 3 credits
A Study of I and Il Corinthians | and Il Timothy, Titus and Philemon.
Suggested textbook- The Hayford Bible Handbook

BNT- 430 Hebrews — 3 credits

A study of the Book of Hebrews, looking at the Hall of Faith and the role of Christ as Prophet,
Priest, and King. Suggested textbook — The Book of Hebrews — Kevin J. Conners

Graduate Courses

GBNT -500 Acts of the Apostles — 3 credits

An in-depth look at the book of Acts, including Paul’s missionary journeys, the outstanding
characters of Acts, and church government being established.

GBNT-506  In-Depth Study of the Book of James — 4 credits
An in-depth look at James, which looks at the use of the tongue and the wisdom of the Old Testament
to First Century Believers.
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GBNT-520

GBNT-521

GBNT -540

GBNT - 550

GBNT - 580

GBNT - 600

GBNT -610

GBNT - 620

GBNT - 630

GBNT - 642

GBNT - 651

GBNT - 660

Epistle of the Romans | — 3 credits
Paul’s most in-depth doctrinal book is explored to view the truths he revealed as the foremost
theologians of his day.

Epistle to the Romans Il — 3 credits
A study of Paul’s directions on making practical application of his Gospel to the Romans.

The Letters of Peter — 3 credits
An examination of the Letters of the Apostle Peter and his concerns about false doctrines.

The Reign of Grace — 4 credits
A serious look at chapters 5 through 8 of Paul’s letter to the Roman Church, discovering the true
meaning of redemption.

Comprehensive Survey of the New Testament — 4 credits

A comprehensive look at the entire New Testament by Merrill Tenny, piecing together the puzzle
of redemption planned by God through the ages. This course includes a study of political and
religious backgrounds. Textbook highly recommended — New Testament Survey — Merrill Tenney

Ephesians — The Practical Application of Being in Christ — 3 credits
An in-depth study of Paul’s Letter on doctrine and application of the Believer’s walk.
Suggested textbook — Ephesians — Alive in Christ — Stuart Olyott

A Harmony of Gospels — 4 credits
A comparison of the Gospels with a focus on the preparation and ministry of Jesus.

The Life of Christ — 3 credits
A study of Jesus from birth through His Ascension.

The Sermon on the Mount — 4 credits

An in-depth study of the Sermon on the Mount and the teachings of the Messiah. Topics include
Blessings, Commands, Devotions, Goals, and Warnings.

Suggested textbook -Studies in the Sermon on the Mount — D. Martyn Lloyd Jones

Epistle to the Messianic Hebrews — 4 credits
An extensive study of the Letter written to the Messianic Jews, demonstrating the pillars of Ancient
Judaism with a comparison to the Book of Leviticus

The Epistles of John — 3 credits
A look at the Letter of John to the Believing Churches, focusing on the love of God, and his warnings
concerning false teachers. Suggested textbook — The Epistles of John — F.F. Bruce

Corinth: The Troubled Church — 3 credits

This course delves into the avenues of correction for a church headed in the wrong direction and the
defense of the Apostolic work of Paul. Suggested textbooks — I Corinthians and Il Corinthians —
H.A. Ironside
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Biblical Culture

Undergraduate Courses

BCU -216  Bible History and Geography — 3 credits
This workbook helps Bible students learn the most important lessons from a study of Bible
geography. Required textbook — Holman Bible Atlas

Graduate Courses

GBCU - 603 Tithing Before, During and After the Law — 3 credits
A comprehensive look at the Biblical Tithe and its progression throughout the Old Testament.
This study will demonstrate how the New Testament was impacted by the principles of Tithing
established in the Old Testament.

GBCU - 627 The Jewishness of Jesus — 4 credits
A look at the Life and times surrounding Jesus, the Messiah and how He lived out the Old
Testament. This study also looks at the Biblical Feasts and gives an allegorical view of Messiah.

GBCU - 685 Messiah and the Feasts of the Lord — 3 credits
An in-depth study of the feasts and their foreshadowing the coming of Messiah.
Suggested textbook-The Feasts of Israel — Kevin J. Conner

Bible Prophecy

Undergraduate Courses

BPR - 333  Bible Prophecy — 3 credits
This course deals with the fundamentals of Biblical Prophecy and its interpretation.
Suggested textbook — The Prophets of Israel — Leon J. Wood

BPR -455  Revelation Encounter — 3 credits
This course gives a solid introduction and overview of the contents of the Book of Revelation
Suggested textbook — Interpreting the Book of Revelation — Kevin Conner

Graduate Courses

GBPR - 671 The Book of Revelation — 4 credits
An in-depth study of the book of final things, including things seen, that are, and that shall be
hereafter. Suggested textbook — Interpreting the Book of Revelation — Kevin Conner

Bible Theology

Undergraduate Courses

BTH-101  Obedience — 3 credits
A detailed look at obedience and obedient characters throughout the Bible.
Suggested textbook- Becoming a Person of Excellence — John Chacha

37



BTH - 106

BTH - 121

BTH - 221

BTH - 241

BTH -252

BTH - 260

BTH - 300

BTH - 331

BTH -341

BTH - 343

BTH - 351

BTH - 420

Bible Doctrines — 3 credits
An introduction and overview of basic Biblical Doctrine.
Suggested textbook — Knowing the Doctrines of the Bible — Myer Pearlman

Systematic Theology | — 3 credits
An introduction to Systematic Theology, starting with Bibliology and Basic Theology.
Suggested textbook — Foundations of Pentecostal Theology — Nathaniel M. VVanCleave

Systematic Theology Il — 3 credits

A continuation of Systematic Theology |, studying Angelology, Demonology, Anthropology and
Christology.

Suggested textbook — Foundations of Pentecostal Theology — Nathanial M. VanCleave

Introduction to Bible Theology | — 3 credits
An introduction to Biblical Theology and Bible Doctrine.
Suggested textbook — Knowing the Doctrines of the Bible — Myer Pearlman

Introduction to Bible Theology Il — 3 credits
A continued study of Bible Theology. Suggested textbook — Knowing the Doctrines of the Bible —
Myer Pearlman

Fruit and Gifts of the Spirit — 3 credits
An investigation of the Fruit of the Spirit and its impact upon the believer.
Suggested textbook- Life in the Spirit —Robertson McQuilken

God’s Kingdom Principles — 3 credits
An Explanation of the Kingdom Principles as given in the Sermon on the Mount.
Suggested textbook — Studies in  the Sermon on the Mount — D. Martyn Lloyd- Jones

The Anointing — 3 credits
A study on how to recognize, develop and release God’s resident anointing through the believer.
Suggested textbook— The Holy Spirit Today — Dick Iverson

Spiritual Warfare | — 3 credits

A study of the dimension of Spiritual warfare and how to break the strongholds of the enemy. Also,
covering the value of living the Spirit —filled and controlled life.

Suggested textbook — What the Bible Says About Spiritual Warfare —C. Peter Wagner

Systematic Theology Il — 3 credits
A study Ecclesiology, Eschatology, Hamartiology and Soteriology.
Suggested textbook —Renewal Theology — J. Rodman Williams

New Testament Church History — 6 credits
A study of Early New Testament history and its impact on modern civilization. This course is to be
taught in 2trimesters. Suggested textbook - The Church in History — B.K. Kuiper

The Early Church — 3 credits

A historical view of the Church from the time of the Resurrection through the fall of Rome, with an
emphasis on the working of the Holy Spirit. Suggested textbook — The Church in History — B.K.
Kuiper

38



BTH - 421

BTH - 422

BTH - 423

BTH -442

BTH - 454

BTH -460

BTH - 470

BTH - 490

BTH - 492

The Medieval Church — 3 credits

A historical view of the Church from the fall of Rome to the Fall of Constantinople, including the
beginning of religious reform and the martyrs of the age. Suggested textbook — The Church in
History — B.K. Kuiper

The Reformed Church — 3 credits

This course explores the condition ahead of and during the Reformation period, up to the end of the
30 years' War and the Peace of Westphalia, securing legal existence for the Protestant faith in
Germany. Suggested textbook —Church History in Plain Language — Bruce Shelley

The Post-Reformation Church — 3 credits

This course covers the Church events of Europe and the New World, including the movements and
mission work that was begun, up to the 20" Century.

Suggested textbook — The Story of Christianity — Justo L. Gonzalez

Spiritual Warfare 11 — 3 credits

A continued study of Spiritual Warfare | with a focus on understanding the enemy and his tactics.
Also, the power inherent withing the New Testament believer.

Suggested textbook -The Handbook for Spiritual Warfare — Dr. Ed Murphy

Systematic Theology IV — 3 credits
A study of Pneumatology and Divine Healing.
Suggested textbook — Foundations of Christian Doctrine — Kevin Conner

Biblical Hermeneutics s — 3 credits
An introduction to interpretation of Biblical text. Suggested textbook — Understanding and Applying
the Bible — Roberton McQuilkin

The Holy Spirit — 3 credits
A Biblical examination of the Person, works, Gifts and Ministry of the Holy Spirit.
Suggested textbook — Foundations of Pentecostal Theology — Nathaniel M. VanCleave

The Blood Covenant — 3 credits
An in-depth look at Blood Covenanting in the Bible with emphasis on the Blood Covenant of Jesus
Christ.

Christ Our Healer — 3 credits
An Introduction to the healing ministry of Christ.
Suggested textbook — Christ Our Healer — Drake Travis

Graduate Courses

GBTH - 500

GBTH - 510

The Pastor as a Theologian — 3 credits
An in-depth look at the need for a pastor to be able to clear up theological questions in the process
of being the shepherd God’s calls him to be.

The Mind of Christ — 3 credits
An in-depth look at the way Christ thought and functioned and how we can be formed more and
more in His likeness.
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GBTH- 520

GBTH - 524

GBTH - 532

GBTH - 553

GBTH -560

GBTH - 570

GBTH - 571

GBTH - 580

GBTH - 585

GBTH -590

GBTH - 600

GBTH - 615

GBTH - 620

What is Truth? - 3 credits
A study of three arenas of thought and the Truth of the Word that is to guide our life in Christ.
Suggested textbook —The Case for Christ — Lee Strobel

20™ Century Church History — 4 credits
A comprehensive study of the people and events that propelled the Churches growth into the 218
Century. Suggested textbook — A History of Christianity — Kenneth Scott LaTourette

The Believer’s Anointing — 3 credits
Bible Anointing studied, with the hindrances and development of individual and corporate
anointing, as well as the signs and proofs.

Spiritual Warfare 111 — 3 credits
A more in-depth look at the tactics of the enemy, terminology, investigating witchcraft, and
Satanism.

Graduate Hermeneutics — 3 credits
Studies of Interpretation, semantics, systematic hermeneutics(genre) of the Bible.

Understanding and Ministering in the Anointing — 3 credits
A complete study of the anointing and how to minister in it.
Suggested textbook —Merchandising the Anointing — Rick Renner

Theissen’s Systematic Theology — 6 credits
A complete study of Theology. Required textbook — Theissen's Lectures in Systematic Theology

God’s Righteousness in the Believer — 3 credits
An in-depth look at righteousness, its impartation and imputation to the believer’s Account.

Covenant — The Basis of the Church and Marriage — 3 credits
A study of the basis of the Church and its example, Marriage, from God’s Covenant standpoint.
Suggested textbooks — Marriage Guarantee — James Price and The New Covenant-David Wilkerson

The Spirit Himself — 3 credits

An in-depth study of the Holy Spirit’s activity in man from creation to the early 20" Century
Suggested textbook —Experiencing the Holy Spirit — Andrew Murray

Advanced Theology — 3 credits
A study of theology, looking especially at the work of the Holy Spirit and the aspect of the sealing
of the saints for the end-time work.

Kingdom of God, The — 3 credits
Using a biblical perspective, the course covers significant Kingdom Principles revealed to the
Church on earth today.

Christian Apologetics — 4 credits

This course explores the major arguments for Christian teachings that are challenged by today’s
unbeliever. Book required — Handbook of Christian Apologetics — Peter Kreeft and Ronald
K.Tacelli. Suggested textbook — The Case for Christ — Lee Strobel

40



GBTH - 624

GBTH - 630

GBTH - 635

GBTH - 638

GBTH - 640

GBTH - 648

GBTH - 665

GBTH - 670

In Defense of the Word of Truth — 3 credits

An apologetic course bringing out truth concerning God’s requirement of faith in the Church.
Book required — In Defense of the Word of Truth — Timothy Sims

Rightly Dividing the New Testament — 3 credits
A look at the New Testament writings that have puzzled Believers through the age of grace.
Suggested textbook — Hard Sayings of the Bible — Kaiser, Davids, Bruce, and Brauch

Rightly Dividing the Old Testament — 3 credits
A look at the Old Testament writings that have puzzled Believers.
Suggested textbook - Hard Sayings of the Bible — Kaiser, Davids, Bruce and Brauch

Exposing the Devil’s Lair — 3 credits
A study of witchcraft, with definitions, terminology and symbols

Covenants — 3 credits

An in-depth look at the eight major Covenants of the Bible from Eden to the Messianic New
Covenant. Suggested textbook — The Covenants — The Key to God’s Relationship with Mankind —
Kevin J. Conner and Ken Malmin

Modern Day Deviant Religions and Cults — 4 credits
A study of the deviant religions and cults exiting today in the United States.
Suggested textbook — AMG's Encyclopedia of World Religions, Cults, and the Occult — Mark Water

Spiritual Warfare 1V — 3 credits
A look at how Jesus dealt with demonic spirits, demonic behavior, demonic attitudes and
deliverance.

Advanced Hermeneutics — 3 credits
An extensive study of Biblical interpretation, learning to apply Biblical Hermeneutics to Biblical
text.

Bible Language

Graduate Courses

GBLG —-511 Study Tools — 3 credits

GBLG - 422

GBLG -522

Study tool usage, including the Bible Study Methods and avenues to define Biblical Greek and
Hebrews words.

Introduction to Hebrews — 3 credit

The four Bible language courses are to be taught by local Professors using their choice of materials.
Suggested textbookS — The First Hebrew Primer: The Adult Beginner’s Path to Biblical Hebrew,
Third Edition— Ethelyn Simon, Linda Motzkin, and Irene Resnikoff.

Answer Book for The First Hebrew Primer — Ethelyn Simon and Dorey Brandt-Finell,

A Reader’s Hebrew & Greek Bible — A. Philip Brown Il, Bryan W. Smith, Richard Goodrich

Introduction to Hebrews Il — 3 credits

The four Bible language courses are to be taught by local Professors using their choice of
materials. Suggested textbooks — see above
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GBLG -531

GBLG- 532

Introduction to Greek | — 3 credits

The four Bible language courses are to be taught by local Professors using their choice of
materials.

Suggested textbooks — Basics of Biblical Greek — William D. Mounce

Basics of Biblical Greek Workbook —William D. Mounce

A Reader’s Hebrew and Greek Bible — A. Philip Brown Il, Bryan W. Smith, Richard J. Goodrich

Introduction to Greek Il — 3 credits

The four Bible language courses are to be taught by local Professors using their choice of
materials.

Suggested textbooks — see above

Christian Education

Undergraduate Courses

CED -101

CED -111

CED - 140

CED -151

CED- 180

CED - 211

CED - 220

CED - 240

CED - 251

Introduction to Compute Training — 4 credits
This course is a simple overview of Computer skills.

Life Management God’s Way — 3 credits

This course deals with how to make proper decisions, the management of the soul, spirit, finances,
and time. It also teaches how to set realistic Biblical goals, develop a genuine Biblical vision and
manage one’s body. Suggested textbook — Total Life Management -John Chacha

A Survey of the Bible — 3 credits
A survey of the complete Bible

English Grammar Workbook — 3 credits
Contains spellings sounds and 8 parts of speech in a workbook format.

Health — 4 credits
This course studies the basics of human health, including common health problems and basic health
care.

An Introduction to Christian Education — 3 credits

An Introduction Christian Education — This course surveys the teaching methods of Jesus and
demonstrates the need for Christian Education in the local Church.

Suggested textbook- 7 Laws of the Learner — Bruce Wilkerson

American History — 4 credits
A Study of the birth and development of America to the present day.

Introduction to American Sign Language — 2 credits
This is an introductory level course on the American system of sign language.

English — 3 credits
Rhetoric, grammar, and skills in communication
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CED - 311

CED- 400

Childhood Christian Education — 3 credits
This course focuses on childhood education in the Church and the needs of children and teens.
Suggested textbook — The Christian Educator’s Handbook on Teaching — Gangel and Hendricks

Denominations — The Breath or Death of the Church — 3 credits
This course looks at the positives and negatives of a denominational church.

Graduate Courses

GCED-500

GCED-510

GCED- 520

GCED- 530

GCED- 540

GCED- 600

GCED-610

GCED-620

GCED- 630

Christian Education — 3 credits

A study of developing a philosophy of Christian Education as well as looking at Christ as the Master
Teacher. Suggested textbook — Christian Education: Foundations for the Future — Clark, Johnson,
Sloat

Intentional Christianity — 3 credits
A study of Scriptural significance of discipleship.
Textbook required: Intentional Christianity -Dr. Bertist Rouse

Major Religions — 3 credits
A close study of the beliefs and practices of Islam, Hinduism, Judaism, and Christianity.

The Godly Man- Educational Goal — 3 credits

A view of the nature of man, from a physical and spiritual standpoint, with the goal of change by
education. Suggested textbook — Christian Education: Its Mandate and Mission — Ronald Arthur
Horton.

Educating Children and Teens for Christ — 3 credits

A view of the strategies and methods of bringing Christian education to fruition in the younger
Christian. Suggested textbook — Christian Education — Its Mandate and Mission — Ronald Arthur
Horton.

Creative Bible Teaching — 3 credits

A study of the primary aspects of Bible teaching that is designed to reach beyond facts to facilitate
changed lives through effective communication. Suggested textbook—A Theology for Christina
Education — Estep, James; Anthony, Michale; Allison, Gregg.

The Importance of Christian Education — 3 credits
This study covers the history and methodologies of Christian Education.
Suggested textbook — The Pillars of Christian Character — John MacArthur

Tutoring, Mentoring, Teaching, Learning — 3 credits
This study looks at the avenues of promoting life-change through education in four forms.

A History of Children and Teen Ministry — 3 credits (PENDING)
A look at the avenues and implications of the ministry to children and teenagers.

43



Administration

Undergraduate Courses

ADM - 201  Ministry Administration — 3 credits
This is for a school/ministry to teach giving particular emphasis to the local church’s teachings, on
subjects of local interest, such as methods of government, denominational guidelines, and
particular church emphasis (local teaching)

ADM- 311  Leadership in Ministry- 3 credits
A study in Ministerial leadership, including the responsibilities and obstacles of leadership, and
learning the basic tenants of leadership.
Suggested textbook — Developing the Leader Within You — John C. Maxwell

ADM -400  The Making of a Leader — 3 credits
A study of process that takes place to bring the new believer to leadership through application of
biblical principles. Suggested textbook — Developing the Leader within You — John C. Maxwell

ADM -422  Leadership in Ministry Il — 3 credits
This course is a study in practical issues of Ministry, including why ministries fail, counseling,
finances, and the dynamics of Christian maturity.
Suggested textbook - Developing the Leader Within You — John C. Maxwell

Graduate Courses

GADM- 500 Paul’s Directives to Pastors — 3 credits

This course looks at Paul’ directives to the church at Corinth and in the Pastoral Epistles, with an
emphasis on the charges to pastors for their flock.

GADM -510 Principles of Leadership — 3 credits
A study of developing right habits, being a team player, and developing the character of a leader
accounting to Jesus’ leadership model.

GADM -520 Mentoring and Releasing to Ministry — 3 credits
A Study of the mentoring process with the goal of releasing to ministry our mentees.
Suggested textbook — Spiritual Mentoring — Larry Kreider

GADM- 530 Wisdom of Leaders — 3 credits
A study on building a ministry team, proper management of that team, and the aspects of loyalty
and its impact on that team.

GADM- 540 Faith and Its Application — 3 credits
A study on the basics of faith, leading up to the successful application of what pleases God.

GADM -550 Church Growth — 3 credits
A study concerning the tools and use of relational evangelism and customized ministry to
accomplish growth of the Church.

GADM- 600 Leadership that Excels — 3 credits
Styles and characteristics of an excellent leader.
Suggested textbook — The Making of a Leader — Frank Damazio
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GADM -610

GADM - 630

GADM - 651

Managing the Modern Church — 3 credits
A Study of management steps that by excellence lend to the growth of the church.
Suggested textbook - Managing the church, 1, I1, 111 — Robert N. Gray, et. at.

Productive Leadership — 3 credits
This course features the principles of flowing in the anointing of God and the potential He has
placed inside each believer.

Building Strong Leaders — 3 credits
This course studies practical issues in ministry, counseling in ministry, financial Management, and
the dynamics of Christian ministry.

Bible Practical Application

Undergraduate Courses

BPA-111

BPA - 120

BPA - 131

BPA - 211

BPA - 221

BPA - 222

BPA - 232

BPA - 240

Foundations of Faith — 3 credits
Includes Studying for Success and also an introduction to the doctrines of Christ —centered Faith.
Suggested textbook — You are Destined to Win — John Chacah

Praise Life — 3 credits
A study of the value of Praise throughout the Bible and providing insight into the importance of
Praise. Suggested textbook — The New Worship — Barry Liesch

Prayer | — Types and Necessity — 3 credits
A study on the types and necessity of prayer. Suggested textbook — The Complete Works of E.M.
Bounds on Prayer

Study Methods — 3 credits
A look at the various types of study methods as well as Study Bibles and other materials for the
serious student — Suggested textbook — Bible Study Charts — Each New Day

Study Materials — 3 credits
An Introduction of Bible languages, as well as the basic of study materials for more effective
research of truth.

Faith 1l — 3 credits
A continued and more in-depth look at Biblical Faith. Suggested textbook- Faith to Live By -
Derek Prince

God’s Authority in the Believer — 3 credits
A study of the authority of a child of God.
Suggested textbook — Spiritual Authority — Watchman Nee

Preparation for Ministry | — 3 credits

A study on two basics of Christian preparation for ministry, including the believer’s attitude and
the responsibilities of the armor-bearer in the Body of Christ.

Suggested textbook — The New Testament Church and Its Ministries — Bill Scheidler
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BPA - 250

BPA - 260

BPA - 270

BPA - 310

BPA - 333

BPA - 342

BPA- 350

BPA - 360

BPA- 370

BPA - 410

BPA - 420

BPA - 422

Preparation for Ministry Il — 3 credits

A study of two basics of Christian preparation for ministry, including Motivation gifting and the
ministry of helps. Suggested textbook — The New Testament Church and Its Ministries — Bill
Scheidler

Awareness of Church Government — 3 credits

This is a study of the various types of Church government, such as the Presbyterian, Episcopalian,
Congregational, and Independent.

Suggested textbook — The Church in the New Testament - Kevin J. Conner

God’s Principles for Biblical Prosperity — 3 credits
This study of the foundations of faith concerning Biblical Prosperity give the student a working
knowledge of the foundational truths of God’s plan for man’s provision.

Until Christ Be Formed in You — 3 credits
This study is a foundational look at the principles of discipleship.

The Nature of Faith — 3 credits
This course teaches about the God-kind Faith.

Prayer Il — 3 credits
A study on the foundation principles of Prayer within the Lord’s Prayer (Matthew 6:5-15).
Suggested textbook —The Spirit Helps Us Pray — Robert Brandt

Integrity — 3 credits
A look at integrity and the believer, stressing the importance of integrity in the believer’s life.
Suggested textbook —Successful Christianity — Dr. Roger Price

Ethics and Excellence — 3 credits

A study of the importance of ethics and excellence in the believer and ministry, including excerpts
from the Old and New Testament.

Suggested textbook — An Introduction to Biblical Ethics — Robertson McQuilkin

Homiletics — 4 credits
A study on the art and skill of Biblical presentation and sermon building.
Suggested textbook- Interpreting the Scriptures — Kevin Conner

Praise and Worship — 3 credits
A study of praise, worship, dance, and musical instruments in Scripture.
Suggested textbook- Return to Worship —Ron Owens

The Good Fight of Faith — 3 credits

Part one of the series on faith, reigning, in life and the power of the Word, it brings out the
Moving from level to level in faith, bringing fulfiliment to the understanding that with God, all
things are possible.

Suggested textbook —Faith and Confession — Charles Capps

Reigning in Life — 3 credits
Second in the series, this course helps bring fulfillment to the understanding that with God, all
things are possible. Suggested textbook — Take It.......It’s Yours — Lester Sumrall
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BPA - 424

BPA - 442

BPA- 444

BPA - 460

BPA - 475

The Power of the Word — 3 credits
Third in the series, this course helps bring fulfillment to the understanding that with God, all
things are possible. Suggested textbook — The Tongue — A Creative Force — Charles Capps

Preaching 101 — 3 credits
A view of the aspects of preaching, including hindrances to effectiveness and resources for
excellence in research.

How to Grow Faith — 3 credits
This course teaches the believer to walk the path of genuine faith.

Workings of the Five-fold Ministry — 3 credits
A study of the call to five-fold ministry office with emphasis of fulfilling that call with excellence.
Suggested textbook — Understanding the Fivefold Ministry — Matthew D. Green

Understanding Prayer — 3 credits
The source and purpose of prayer, including Paul’s prayer life. Suggested textbook — The
Complete Works of E.M. Bounds on Prayer

Graduate Course

GBPA - 500

GBPA - 510

GBPA - 520

GBPA - 530

GBPA - 540

GBPA - 550

GBPA - 600

Utilizing the Power of the Word by Faith — 3 credits
This course gives actionable principles to bring about change in the personal or corporate world.
Suggested textbook — One Word from God — Kenneth Copeland

Discipleship — Call to God’s Discipline — 3 credits
A study of the conscious submission and obedience to a true Christian life and witness.
Suggested textbook — Intentional Christianity — Bertist Rouse

Leadership Role and Responsibilities — 3 credits
A study of practical ministry activity that will enhance the overall effective ministry of the local
church. Suggested textbook — The New Testament Church and Its Ministries —Bill Scheidler

Spiritual Applications from the Greek Language | — 3 credits
A study of the original Greek Language as presented in context of the Books, so as to receive
spiritual understanding of God’s intent through the writers of the New Testament.

Anger’s Slippery Slope — 3 credits
The course uses Biblical truths and psychological perspectives to address the slippery slope of a
person’s anger. Suggested textbook — The Anger Workbook — Les Carter and Frank Minirth

Integrity — 3 credits
A study of integrity in the various aspects of ministry and private life.
Suggested textbook - An Introduction to Biblical Ethics — Robertson McQuilkin.

Successful Christianity — 3 credits
This study contains the principles of success in following and conforming to the image of Christ.

Suggested textbook — Successful Christianity — Dr. Roger Price
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GBPA-610

GBPA -620

GBPA- 630

GBPA- 640

So You Want to be a Disciple? - 3 credits
A study of the Lord’s disciples, their call, preparation, and walk with failures and pitfalls.

Suggested textbook — Intentional Christianity —Bertist Rouse

Destiny — Seeking After God’s Purpose — 3 credits
The course covers knowing, shaping, moving in and fulfilling our Destiny from God.
Suggested textbook — How to Succeed at Being Yourself — Joyce Meyers

Songs of the Bible — 3 credits
A look at the Old Testament and New Testament songs, as well as from the Psalms.

Spiritual Applications from the Greek Language Il — 3 credits
A continuing study of the original Greek language as presented in context of the Books, so as to
receive spiritual understanding of God’s intent through the writers of the New Testament.

Christian Counseling

Undergraduate Courses

CCS-101

CCS-211

CCS-301

Christian Counseling 100 — 3 credits
This introductory course addresses the local Church, the Christian counselor, and the Christian
community. Suggested textbook — Competent to Counsel — Jay Adams

Christian Counseling 200 — 3 credits
This course introduces the Bible as the most valuable tool that can be used in Counseling.
Suggested textbook —Christian Counseling — Gary R. Collins

Building Strong Marriages and Families — 3 credits
A study of the importance of communication and the periphery things that, when lacking, tend to
destroy a marriage.

Graduate Courses

GCCS - 500

GCCS - 510

GCCS - 520

GCCS - 530

Hereditary Traits — 3 credits
This is a study of sinful traits that are passed on by the fathers to the children.

Spiritual Navigation — 3 credits
The course takes a look at counseling the person who is trying to navigate toward destiny in
Christ.

Abnormal Psychology — 3 credits

A study of abnormal behaviors due to thinking that violates social mores and standards.
Suggested textbook — Complete Family Guide to Schizophrenia — Kim T. Mueser and Susan
Gingerich.

Conflict Management and Resolution — 3 credits
This course contains principles for addressing conflict in the ministry, mission field, and business
world. Suggested textbook — The Eight Essential Steps to Conflict Resolution-Dudley Weeks.
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GCCS - 540

GCCS -550

GCCS- 560

GCCS - 570

GCCS - 600

GCCS - 605

GCCS - 610

GCCS - 620

GCCS -623

GCCS -629

GCCS -630

GCCS - 635

GCCS - 640

Pastoral Counseling — 3 credits
An understanding of the problems a parishioner faces in personal and interpersonal, as well as

family issues, with directions on helping meet those needs by Holy Spirit and by Scripture.

Christian Counseling | — 3 credits
Studying the counselor, their personal issues, as well as interpersonal issues and family issues.

Christian Counseling 11 — 3 credits
A study of the issues that people face, including identity and developmental issues, as well as
dealing with addictions, finances, vocational and spiritual issues.

Victorious Christian Living — 3 credits

This course uses a counselor’s viewpoint to look at the reason the believer can be victorious, with
the fact of facing hindrances to that victory, and the use of faith to win the victory in every
situation.

Divine Guidance — 3 credits
A study of the ways and methods of God in guiding a person to his potential in Christ.
Suggested textbook —Experiencing the Holy Spirit — Andrew Murray.

God’s Perspective on Marriage — 3 credits
This course examines mate selection and preparation for marriage with principles to have a
successful marriage from God’s viewpoint.

Crisis Counseling | — 3 credits
A study of the biblical perspective for crisis and application of biblical principles to the counseling
process. Suggested textbook — Crisis and Trauma Counseling — Dr. H. Norman Wright

Crisis Counseling Il — 3 credits

A study of the crisis of death, divorce, transitions, children and adolescents, and the Type A
Personality, as well as Scriptures for counseling, prayer, and confidentiality issues.
Suggested textbook — Crisis and Trauma Counseling — Dr H. Norman Wright

Counseling for Change — 3 credits
Covers a wide spectrum of counseling issues with avenues to bring about change in the counselee.

Counseling. Psychology and the Christian — 3 credits
This course studies the composite of the Christian with emphasis on the contrast between his
mind, will, emotions, and human spirit.

Marriage Counseling — 3 credits
A Study of the process and critical issues of pre-ceremony and post—-ceremony marriage counseling.

Dealing with Anger — 3 credits

A study of how a believer can deal with and defeat anger’s effort to stymie their growth in the Lord.

Bioethics and Pastoral Care (CICC — 618 by Cohen Institute) - 3 credits
A view of the necessity of pastoral care and the ethics questions involved, with a theological
explanation and critique. Book required — Bioethics and Pastoral Care — Sondra Ely Wheeler
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GCCS - 650 Suicide and the Evil Force Behind It — 3 credits

A study of suicide in biblical and secular history, viewing the morality, reasons for suicide, and what

can be done to prevent it as well as bring healing to families of its victims.
Suggested textbook — Suicide Prevention, Intervention, Postvention — Earl Grollman

MISSIONS

Undergraduate Courses

MIS - 111

MIS - 200

MIS - 230

MIS - 232

MIS - 340

MIS - 343

MIS - 353

MIS - 411

MIS - 420

Introduction to Personal Evangelism — 3 credits
An introductory level course on witnessing and effectively sharing the Gospel.
Suggested textbook — So You Want to be a Missionary? - Dr. Roger Price

An Introduction to the Theology of Mission — 3 credits
Looking at the theological reasons for being involved in missions around the world.
Suggested textbook — A Biblical Theology of Missions — George Peters

World Geography — 4 credits
This is a study of global geography.

Biblical Foundations for World Missions — 3 credits
History of Christian missions and the biblical foundation for world missions.
Suggested textbook — A Concise History of the Christian World Mission — J. Herbert Kane

Comparative Religions — 3 credits
A study of world religions including false cults in comparison to Christianity.

Trends in Mission | — 3 credits
An initial study of trends and phenomena involved in the methods and machinery employed by
God for world harvest. Suggested textbook — The Indigenous Church — Melvin L. Hodges

Trends in Missions Il — 3 credits
A view of world trends as they relate to the world of Missions.

Relational Evangelism — 3 credits
A study of the use of relationships as the tool for evangelism.
Suggested textbook -God’s Greatest Passion — H.L. Hussman

Religions of the World — 3 credits

A study of the major religions of the world and the truths of the Word of God that refute the
claims of non-Christian religions.

Suggested textbook — Handbook of Today’s Religions -Josh McDowell

Graduate Courses

GMIS - 511  Personal Evangelism — Winning the Lost — 3 credits

An in-depth look at avenues of evangelism for reaching the world.
Suggested textbook — The School of Biblical Evangelism — Ray Comfort and Kirk Cameron
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GMIS - 520

GMIS - 530

GMIS - 540

GMIS - 550

GMIS - 560

GMIS - 600

GMIS - 610

GMIS - 620

GMIS - 660

BPA - 230

Mission of the Church — Discipleship — 3 credits
A study of the practical application of obedience, intercession and discipleship.
Suggested textbook — The Complete Book of Discipleship — Bill Hull

Mobilizing the Church for Mission — 3 credits
A study of practical ways to awaken the local church to her purpose of taking the Gospel to the
whole world.

Church Planting — 3 credits
A study of the Church Planting Movement, especially in light of a Hindu culture.

Examining the Woman’s Place in Ministry — 3 credits (PENDING)
A view of the woman’s role in ministry, with a view toward missions.

The World of Mission — 3 credits

Looking at the charge of God for Mission, including the “Lostness” of man and a Biblical
Foundation for World Mission. Suggested textbook — Operation World — Jason Mandryk

So You Want to be a Missionary? - 3 credits
An in-depth look at the call, preparation, and entrance into mission work. Suggested textbook —
The Missions Addiction — Dr. David Shibley

Church Planting — 3 credits
Contains the discussion of strategies to reach a people group.
Suggested textbook — The Bridges of God — Donald McGavran

The General Missionary Call — 3 credits

A look at the Missionary Responsibility of the Body of Christ, with a view toward church planting
and motivating the local church toward Missions. Suggested textbook — Missionary Methods.... St.
Paul’s or Ours? Roland Allen

World Religions — 4 credits
An in-depth study of the cults, occult, secular religions, non-Christian religions, and orthodox
Christianity.

Worldwide Perspectives — 6 credits
A specialized study of the world — wide call to missions. Textbook required.

Short Term Missions

Short Term Mission trips are made available through American Mission Teams and Internationald
Gospel Outreach. Ministry trips are available several times each year to Africa, India, Asia,
Europe, South and Central America. These trips demonstrate the need for teaching ministry,

preaching, evangelism, medical and social development.

Living Epistles — 3 credits
This course teaches the believer how to walk with God without succumbing to the little foxes that
seek to destroy the believer’s testimony. Textbook required — Little Foxes - Bertist Rouse
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Ministry and Mission School

Ministry and Mission Summer School- up to 39 credits if courses taken home to complete. This
is a special two-week Mission School consisting of 90 hours of lecture and 30 hours of
internship. The number of credits given is determined by the amount of projects and assignments
assigned and completed by the student over a period of a year following the lecture time. This
special program also contains hands-on projects. Credit achievable is specific to the student level
of study, with 15-21 credits for time on site.

Courses included are:

Prayer—What is IT? The Lost-ness of Man

A Biblical Foundation for World Missions Glossary of Mission Terminology
Eras of Christian History Bringing the Leader Alive in You
Are You Submitted to Authority? Short Term Missions

Minister’s Taxes and Compensation Missionary Trends and Phenomenon
Planning Strategies for Evangelism Traveling Overseas Ministry
Destined for Destiny Cross Cultural Communications
Introduction to the Theology of Missions | The Most Powerful Mission Force
Motivating Your Local Church for Missions Logistics for Leaving

Spiritual Growth The Importance of Culture
Deputation and Friend Raising The State of Our Union
Children’s Ministry Dependency Syndrome
Missionary Responsibility Living Epistles

Conflict Management for Missionaries Stewardship of Relationships
Financial Management The General Missionary Call
Where in the World? Geography Portfolio Assignment

Disciplines for Doctrinal Study—Doctrinal Terms

Future Courses
Courses are being developed as this catalog prints. We are constantly upgrading and improving
the existing courses. We are also researching and developing new course material for expanding
our ever-growing library of courses.

Program Completion Research and Study

At the completion of each degree level, there is Program Completion Research and Study that is
open book, without time limit, for the student to complete. The grade and credits are to be
applied on the Intent to Graduate form.

Textbook Listing
A list of Publishers for suggested textbooks is included at the back of the Course Tracks.
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Greater Works Bible College and
Theological Seminary

“Equipping Kingdom Leaders for Greater Works”

Application for Admission

%,

< Voo0, 0
V) 'M LEADERS N
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Complete the Application for Admission. Please type or print legibly. Upon completion of these
forms, submit application, $50 non-refundable registration fee and a recent photo of yourself to:

ATTENTION: Dr. Angelene E. Brinkley

GREATER WORKS BIBLE COLLEGE AND THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY
PO Box 1035

Pinetops, NC 27864

Telephone: (252) 382-3694
Email:greaterworksbcts@gmail.com

CHECK LIST:

The following items are required before we can evaluate your application.
Please check that you have included or have sent the following:

Application

Fee: $50.00 Registration

Recent photo of yourself

Two References

Copy of Driver’s License or some form of legal identification
Transcript (if applicable)

Copy of High School or GED Diploma (if applicable)

PLEASE ATTACH A RECENT
PASSPORT OR WALLET SIZE

PHOTO HERE

APPLICATION WILL NOT BE

PROCESSED WITHOUT
PHOTO
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M Greater Works Bible College and

Please Check:

Theological Seminary
“Equipping Kingdom Leaders for Greater Works

Application for Admission

»

Mr.[ ]Mrs.[ ]Dr.[ ]Pastor[ ] Rev.[ ] Min.[ ] Other[ ]

Full Name:

(Last, First, Middle, Sr./Jr.)

Address (Street/PO Box):

City:

State: Zip:

Telephone:

Date of Birth:

Email:

Community and Christian Affiliations:

ACADEMIC HISTORY:

Name of High School:

Location:

Month/Year of Graduation:

GED [ ] Month/Year of Completion:

Location:

Name of all Educational Institutions Attended:

Student’s Signature

Dates of Attendance: Diploma/Degree Earned:

From To
From To
From To
From To

Date
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THEOLOG EMINARY

EQUIPPING KINGDOM LEADERS FOR GREATER WORK

Board of Directors
And
Faculty
Dr. Angelene E. Brinkley, PhD, Th.D Chancellotr/President of BOD
Dr. Robert Kasey, DBA Board Member
Dr. Roosevelt Etheridge, Board Member
Mr. Frankie Brinkley, MCC Board Member/Adjunct Professor
Mrs. Saraphinea Sheppard, MBS Board Member/Adjunct Professor
Dr. Theresa Phillips, Th.D Adjunct Professor
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	ACCREDITATION
	DOCTRINAL STATEMENT

	TRANSFER OF AND GRANTING OF CREDIT HOURS
	ACCEPTANCE OF DEGREES
	STUDENT RECORDS / PRIVACY ACT
	Incomplete Grades:
	Students who have not completed all requirements for a course because of extenuating circumstances, must obtain a Petition for Incomplete Grade form from the Instructor and have it approved by the course instructor. The petition will be sent to the of...
	Repeating Classes:
	Upon approval of the instructor, a student may repeat a course for which a grade of 75 or below is received. The last grade received will be used in computing the student’s cumulative grade point average.
	GWBC&TS Calendar:
	GWBC&TS operates on a trimester system. There are three 13 week trimesters in the school year. The school year starts the third week in August and ends the first week in June. GWBC&TS observes the following holidays:
	Labor Day     Memorial Day
	Christmas./New Year (2 week break)  Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
	Thanksgiving
	Easter/Good Friday
	HOW CREDIT IS EARNED
	TUITION
	AUDIT STUDENTS
	The term “Audit Student” is for those individuals attending GWBC&TS strictly for their spiritual growth and enjoyment. The completion of coursework (homework, quizzes, exams and papers) will be optional. Auditing is for the individual’s own personal w...
	Audit student attendance will not count toward the completion of “degree credits” and the audit student may not participate (as a student) in the graduation exercise. Audit students are required to comply with all school policies. Students desiring to...
	The Audit fee is $200.00 per course. This fee, which is to be paid at the start of the course, only covers the cost of the commentary and course syllabus, but does not include any books or other materials.
	DISCOUNTS
	ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS
	Requirements for Each Level of Degree
	SENIOR PAPER, THESIS, AND DISSERTATION
	CERTIFICATES, DIPLOMAS, AND DEGREES OFFERED
	ACADEMIC DEGREE PROGRAMS
	CERTIFICATE PROGRAM
	In
	BIBLICAL STUDIES   (15) Credit Hours Required
	Course#   Credit Hrs.  Class
	COU 301   (3)                  Prayers That Heal
	PMC 120   (3)            Old Testament Survey 1
	DIPLOMA IN BIBLICAL STUDIES
	(30) Credit Hours Required
	ASSOCIATE OF MINISTRY
	(72) Credit Hours Required
	ASSOCIATE OF BIBLE THEOLOGY
	(72) Credit Hours Required)
	BACHELOR OF BIBLICAL STUDIES
	(60 Credit Hours Required)
	BACHELOR OF PASTORAL STUDIES
	BACHELOR OF MINISTRY
	BACHELOR OF CHRISTIAN EDUCATION
	BACHELOR OF BIBLE THEOLOGY

	MASTER OF CHRISTIAN EDUCATION
	MASTER OF BIBLICAL STUDIES
	MASTER OF THEOLOGY
	MASTER OF BIBLE THEOLOGY
	DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY DEGREE PROGRAMS


